

NO.74

Friday

9th

September

2011

## **EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE**

[276]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIOLRO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

### JUSTICE FRANCIS MWANESALUA, CBE

as the Acting Chief Justice of Solomon Islands with effect from the 5th day of September to 11th September, 2011 or until such time the substantive post holder resumes duties.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 5th day of September, 2011.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General [27.7]

#### STATE OWNED ENTERPRISES ACT 2007

# APPOINTMENT OF NEW DIRECTORS OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 6(2) of the SEO Act, I, Moses Garu, Minister of Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification and Gordon Darcy Lilo, Minister of Finance and Treasury being accountable Ministers hereby appoint:

#### ADRIAN WICKHAM

to be the Chairman of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board for a period of three (3) years effective from 4th August 2011.

Dated at Honiara this fourth day of August, 2011.

HON. MOSES GARU, MP Minister of Mines, Energy & Rural Electrification HON. GORDON DARCY LILO, MP Minister of Finance and Treasury

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.